

S.T. NO.03 (09) OF 2022
Sessions Case no. 36 of 2022
CNR-WBCS01-000532-2022
Present: Sri Abhijit Ghosh
Additional District & Sessions Judge, F.T.C-I, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00910
Chief Judge in charge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order No.28 dated 05.09.2024

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail application dated 29.08.2024 filed on behalf of the accused person namely, **Aftab Alam @ Reyhan**.

Ld. P.P. is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person are present.

Now the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of this accused person submits that the accused person was arrested on 30.01.2022 and since then he is in custody for more or less 900 days and the allegation against this accused/petitioner is totally false and he has been falsely implicated in this case and this accused/petitioner is in no way connected with the alleged offence.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of this accused person further submits that till date prosecution has examined only one witness partly out of the total witnesses listed in the charge sheet.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of this accused person further submits that this accused/petitioner is totally innocent and the allegations made against this accused person are absolutely vague and improbable.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of this accused person further submits that this accused/petitioner is in custody since long and he is not required for custodial interrogation in this case as investigation is over and charge sheet has already submitted and he prays for bail of this accused on any terms and conditions.

It is also submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person that no bail petition is pending or disposed of before any upper forum.

Ld. P.P for vehemently objected to the bail prayer of this accused person and submits that the allegations against this accused/petitioner is very serious in nature and huge amount of fake Indian currency notes have been recovered from the possession of this accused person and if this accused/petitioner is granted bail, then there is every chance of his absconsion and tampering of witnesses and hampering of trial of this case and he prayed for rejection of bail prayer of this accused/petitioner.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record and C.D.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence alleged and also considering the materials in the C.D indicating involvement of this accused/petitioner in the alleged offence and also considering that there is recovery of huge amount of fake Indian currency notes from the possession of this accused person, I am of the view that this is not a fit case to grant bail to this accused/petitioner.

Accordingly, the prayer bail of this accused/petitioner namely, **Aftab Alam @ Reyhan** is **rejected**.

C.D be returned.

Todate i.e. **01.10.2024** for production of the accused person and further examination in chief of P.W.2 namely, Md. Afaque.

D/C. by me.

Sd/-

Chief Judge in charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-

Chief Judge in charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.