

S.T. NO. 03 (09) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO 36 OF 2022
CNR-WBCS01-000532-2022
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.29 dated 01.10.2024

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person and further examination in chief of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque.

The sole accused person is produced before this Court from the J.C.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person is present.

Ld. Special P.Ps. are present.

No witness has turned up today.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution stating that P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque is unable to attend Court today as he is busy with urgent work at Kolkata Municipal Corporation Court and therefore an adjournment has been prayed for.

Heard both sides on the point of adjournment.

On perusal of the case record it transpires that on the last occasion i.e. on 29.08.2024 no witness was present before this Court for adducing evidence and so prayer for an adjournment was adjourned with a direction upon the Prosecution to ensure attendance of the witness today.

Having heard the submissions of both sides, prayer for an adjournment is considered and allowed with a direction upon the Prosecution to take necessary steps to ensure attendance of the witness on the next date fixed positively i.d. necessary order.

The O.C., S.T.F., P.S., Kolkata is also directed to look into the matter to ensure attendance of the P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque on the next date fixed positively.

On submissions of both sides, fix **16.11.2024** for production of the accused person and further examination in chief of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque.

Puja vacation intervenes from 09.10.2024 to 04.11.2024

Issue summons at once.

Requisites at once.

The accused person is remanded to J.C. till 16.11.2024.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C., S.T.F., P.S., Kolkata for information and necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case through the Ld. P.P.-in-charge for information and necessary compliance.

D/C by me:

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

