

S.T. NO. 03 (09) OF 2022  
SESSIONS CASE NO 36 OF 2022  
CNR-WBCS01-000532-2022  
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das  
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta  
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.30 dated 16.11.2024

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person and further examination in chief of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque.

The sole accused person is produced before this Court from the J.C.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person is present.

Ld. Special P.Ps. are present.

**P.W.2** namely **Md. Afaque** is present before this Court. In presence of both sides the record is taken up for recording evidence. He is further examined in chief **in part**.

The signature of the P.W.-2 on the envelope is proved and marked as **Material Exhibit-P-VIII/2/P.W.2 (with objection)** and the signature of the P.W.2 on the first fake currency note of the bundle of 100 pieces of denomination of Rs.500/- notes is proved and marked as **Material Exhibit-P-VIII/3/P.W.2 (with objection)**.

At this juncture, a petition has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution praying for an adjournment on the ground of non availability of some documents and alamats on the ground stated therein.

Having heard both sides and also on consideration of the fact that today Ld. Lawyers did not attend the Court proceedings due to resolution taken by local Bar on account of death of a Ld. Advocate, prayer for an adjournment is considered and allowed for the ends of justice with a direction upon the I.O. of this case to take necessary steps to ensure production of alamats on the next date fixed.

As per Gazette Notification dated 15.07.2022, the certified true copy of the deposition of P.W-2 dated 16.11.2024 is handed over to both sides i.e. the prosecution as well as the Ld. Defence Counsel after obtaining endorsement in the relevant register.

Fix **12.12.2024** for production of the accused person and further examination in chief of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque.

Re-issue the Summon in the name of **P.W.2** namely **Md. Afaque** with a direction to remain present before this Court on the next date fixed for adducing further evidence.

The accused person is remanded to J.C. till 12.12.2024.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case through the concerned O/C for information and necessary action.

D/C by me:

Sd./-  
Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

