

S.T. NO. 03 (09) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO 36 OF 2022
CNR-WBCS01-000532-2022
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.33 dated 21.02.2025

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person either in physical mode or in virtual mode and further examination in chief of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque.

The sole accused person is produced before this Court from the J.C. in virtual mode.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person is present.

Ld. Special P.Ps. are present.

P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque is present in Court.

The accused person is identified by the concerned Jail Authority and he expressed before this Court that he could see and hear the entire court proceedings without any technical glitch and the accused person also gave consent to take up the matter for recording of evidence.

In presence of both sides and on consent of both sides the record is taken up for recording of evidence.

P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque is further examined in chief **in part** on behalf of the Prosecution.

Signature of the witness, P.W.2 on the label affixed to the reverse side of the envelope is proved and marked as **Material Exhibit-P-IX/2/P.W.2** (with objection), signature of the witness, P.W.2 on the first note of the bundle of Rs.500/- denomination notes of hundred pieces is proved and marked as **Material Exhibit-P-IX/3/P.W.2** (with objection), signature of the witness, P.W.2 on the last note of the bundle of Rs.500/- denomination notes of hundred pieces is proved and marked as **Material Exhibit-P-IX/4/P.W.2** (with objection), signature of the witness, P.W.2 on the label affixed to the reverse side of the envelope is proved and marked as **Material Exhibit-P-X/2/P.W.2** (with objection), signature of the witness, P.W.2 on the first note of the bundle of Rs.500/- denomination fake currency notes of hundred pieces is proved and marked as **Material Exhibit-P-X/3/P.W.2** (with objection) and signature of the witness, P.W.2 on the last note of the bundle of Rs.500/- denomination fake currency notes of hundred pieces is proved and marked as **Material Exhibit-P-X/4/P.W.2** (with objection).

Further examination in chief of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque is deferred on the prayer of the Ld. P.P.-in-charge.

As per Gazette Notification dated 15.07.2022, the certified true copy of the deposition of P.W-2 dated 21.02.2025 is handed over to both sides i.e. the prosecution as well as the Ld. Defence Counsel after obtaining endorsement in the relevant register.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely Aftab Alam @ Reyhan stating that the accused/petitioner has sustained an injury under his left eye and he needs immediate treatment and as such the Ld. Counsel for the accused person prays for a direction upon the concerned Correctional Home Authority to provide proper medical treatment to the accused person and also to submit a detailed report with regard to the treatment given to the accused person.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the accused person namely Aftab Alam @ Reyhan.

In view of the prayer made in the petition, the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to take necessary steps for providing proper and adequate medical treatment to the accused person namely Aftab Alam @ Reyhan strictly as per advice of the registered medical practitioner of the Correctional Home as per the provisions of West Bengal Correctional Services Act,1992 and submit a detailed report in this regard by the next date fixed.

On submissions of both sides, fix **29.03.2025** for production of the accused person either in physical mode or in virtual mode and further examination in chief of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque.

Re-issue the Summons in the name of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque with a direction to remain present before this Court on the next date fixed for adducing further evidence.

To-date i.e. on **29.03.2025** for production of the accused person.

Let a copy of this order along with a copy of the petition filed today on behalf of the accused person namely Aftab Alam @ Reyhan be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

D/C by me:

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta