

S.T. NO. 03 (09) OF 2022  
SESSIONS CASE NO 36 OF 2022  
CNR-WBCS01-000532-2022  
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray  
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta  
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order no.37 dated 20.05.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail application dated 14.05.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Aftab Alam @ Reyhan.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person as well as the Ld. Special P.P. are present.

C.D. is produced.

The record is taken up for hearing of the bail application dated 14.05.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Aftab Alam @ Reyhan.

At this juncture, Ld. Counsel for the accused person namely Aftab Alam @ Reyhan submits that the accused/petitioner is willing to not press the bail application dated 14.05.2025 and subsequently the Ld. Counsel for the accused person puts an endorsement on the bail application dated 14.05.2025 with the remark "Not pressed."

Hence, the bail application dated 14.05.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Aftab Alam @ Reyhan stands **rejected being not pressed**.

The bail application dated 14.05.2025 is, thus, disposed of.

Ld. Special P.P. files a server copy of order dated 20.02.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in connection with CRM (DB) 4151 of 2024.

Perused the server copy of order dated 20.02.2025 wherein the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to observe as follows:

*"Considering the materials on record, we are not inclined to grant bail to the petitioner.*

*The prayer for bail is, thus, rejected.*

*CRM (DB) 4151 of 2024 is disposed of."*

Let the server copy of solemn order dated 20.02.2025 be kept with the record.

To-date i.e. on **05.06.2025** for production of the accused person and further examination in chief of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque.

C.D. be returned at once.

D/C by me:

Sd./-

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

