

S.T. NO. 03 (09) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO 36 OF 2022
CNR-WBCS01-000532-2022

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order no.38 dated 28.07.2025

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person and further cross-examination of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque.

The sole accused person is produced before this Court from the J.C. in physical mode.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person and the Ld. Special P.Ps. are present.

No witness has turned up today.

A petition along with service return of summon to witness, **P.W.2** namely **Md. Afaque** is filed on behalf of the Prosecution stating that summon has duly been served upon the **P.W.2** namely **Md. Afaque**, but in spite of receipt of summon the P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque has not turned up before this Court for adducing evidence and on the last occasion also the witness did not turn up before this Court and therefore prays for issuance of bailable witness warrant against the witness, P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque to ensure his appearance before this Court.

Heard the Ld. Special P.P.

On perusal of the service return of the Summon, it reveals to this Court that the witness namely **Md. Afaque** received the Summon on 21.07.2025, but in spite of that the witness, **P.W.2** namely **Md. Afaque** did not bother to turn up before this Court.

In view of the absence of the witness, this court has no other alternative but to issue witness warrant against the witness namely **Md. Afaque**.

Accordingly, issue bail-able witness warrant of a sum of Rs. 500/- against the witness namely **Md. Afaque**.

Office is to do needful.

The I.O. of this case is directed to take necessary steps for execution of the witness warrant.

Fixing **14.08.2025** for production of the accused person, E/R of W.W.A. against the witness namely **Md. Afaque** and further cross-examination of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque.

The accused person is remanded to J.C. till date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case through the concerned O/C for information and necessary action.

D/C by me:

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

