

S.T. NO. 03 (09) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO 36 OF 2022
CNR-WBCS01-000532-2022

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order no.39 dated 14.08.2025

To-day is fixed for production of the accused person, E/R of W.W.A. against the witness namely **Md. Afaque** and further cross-examination of P.W.2 namely Md. Afaque.

The sole accused person is produced before this Court from the J.C. in physical mode.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person and the Ld. Special P.Ps. are present.

Received one report along with the original unexecuted W.W.A. against the witness namely **Md. Afaque** from Vinay Prakash Gore Shaw, Sgt.(I), Narkeldanga P.S. duly forwarded by the O/C, Narkeldanga P.S. stating that warrant of arrest against the witness could not executed and therefore next process against the warrantee has been prayed for.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

At this stage, the witness namely **Md. Afaque** surrenders before this Court.

The witness namely **Md. Afaque** is taken in custody.

One petition has been filed on behalf of the witness namely **Md. Afaque** praying for passing an order to release the witness namely **Md. Afaque** on bail on the ground stated therein.

Heard the Ld. P.P.-in-charge as well as Ld. defence Counsel.

The petition dated 14.08.2025 filed by the Ld. Counsel for the witness namely **Md. Afaque** praying for releasing the witness namely **Md. Afaque** on bail is considered and allowed subject to furnishing a P.R. bond of Rs. 500/-.

The witness is cautioned that such incident should not recur in future.

P.W.2 namely **Md. Afaque** is further cross-examined by the Ld. Counsel for the accused person **in full** and thereafter he is **discharged**.

As per Gazette Notification dated 15.07.2022, the certified true copies of the deposition of P.W. no.2 dated 14.08.2025 is handed over to both sides i.e. the prosecution as well as the Ld. Defence Counsels after obtaining endorsement in the relevant register.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge prays for issuance of summons upon the C.S.W.1 for adducing evidence.

Fixing **15.09.2025** for production of the accused person and examination of C.S.W.1 namely P. Paul Ramesh.

Issue summons at once.

Requisites at once.

The accused person is remanded to J.C. till date.

D/C by me:

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

