

Sessions Case no. 36 of 2022
CNR-WBCS01-000532-2022
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no. 45 dated 06.01.2026

1. Today is slated for production of the accused person and further cross examination of PW-3 P. Paul Ramesh.
2. Accused Aftab Alam @ Reyhan is produced before this Court from the J/C.
3. Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused. Let it be kept with the record.
4. Ld. Public Prosecutor for the State and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present today.
5. PW-3 P. Paul Ramesh is present before this Court.
6. Now, the record is taken up for recording evidence.
7. PW-3 P. Paul Ramesh is further cross examined by the Ld. Defence Counsel in full and thereby, he is discharged.
8. As per Gazette Notification dated 15.07.2022, the certified true copies of the deposition of PW-3 dated 06.01.2026 is handed over to all sides after obtaining endorsement in the relevant register.
9. Ld. Public Prosecutor has filed the server copy of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta vide CRM (M) 2590 of 2025 and stating that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to direct to conclude the rest 04 witnesses within next six month.
10. Heard. Perused the solemn order of the Hon'ble Court which runs as follows:
“However, efforts be taken by the prosecution to expedite the progress keeping in mind the period of detention of the present petitioner. The learned trial court would ensure that rest of the four witnesses is completed by the next six months.”
11. Considering the solemn observation of the Hon'ble High Court, the prosecution is directed to take endeavour to complete the rest of the four witnesses within the next six months.
12. Ld. Public Prosecutor prays for issuance of summons upon CSW-6 for recording evidence.
13. Issue summons accordingly.
14. Put requisites at once.
15. Fix **28.01.2026** for production of the accused and examination of CSW-6.
16. The accused be remanded to J/C till 28.01.2026.
17. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Public Prosecutor for information.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.